

BANDARBAN HILL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Bandarban, Bangladesh.

Phone : Chairman's Office : 0361-62367 (Office), 0361-62543 (Res) **Chief Executive Officer's Office :** 0361-62487 (Office), 0361-62564 (Res) **Fax :** 0361-62391, **Web Site :** www.bhdc.gov.bd, **E-mail :** bhdcbd@gmail.com

Memo no-29.235.002.33.00.028.2015- || 3 6

Date- 11 .08.2022

Notification

The Undersigned is directed to convey the approval to leave (Ex-Bangladesh) in favour of Mr. Laxmi Pada Das, Councilor, Bandarban Hill District Council for travelling to India and Nepal for 30 (thirty) days starting form 21.08.2022 to 20.09.2022 or form the date commencement of journey. This permission is granted for the purpose of performing the as Pilgrim under the following terms and conditions :

a. He will draw him pay and allowances in local currency. No part of it should be drawn in foreign currency;

b. All expenses of this travel will be borne by himself.

c. There will be no financial involvement of BHDC/Govt.

(Kyaw Shwe Hla) Chariman Bandarban Hill District Council.

Date- 11.08.2022

Memo no-29.235.002.33.00.028.2015- 1136

Copy for kind information and necessary action (not as per seniority)-

1. Secretary, Ministry of Chittagong Hill Tracts Affairs, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.

2. H.E. High Commissioner, The High Commission of Bangladesh in India, Delhi .

3. H.E. High Commissioner, The High Commission of India in Bangladesh, Dhaka.

4. H/E The Ambassador, The Ambassy of Bangladesh in Nepal, Katmundu.

5. H/E The Ambassador, The Ambassy of Nepal in Bangladesh, Dhaka.

6.Director General, Department of Immigration & Passport Office, Agargaon, Dhaka.

7. Mr. A T M Kawsar Hossain, Chief Executive officer, Bandarban Hill district council.

8. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shah Jalal International Airport, Dhaka/ Shah Amanat International Airport, Chattogram .

10. Mr. Laxmi Pada Das, Councilor, Bandarban Hill district council.

11. Accounts & Audit Officer, Bandarban Hill District Council.

12. Public Relations Officer, Bandarban Hill District Council (to upload this order in BHDC website). 13.Office Copy.

(Kyaw Shwe Hla) Chariman Bandarban Hill District Council.